PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|---------------------------------|----------------|
| BEST DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTS, INC. | 04/02/2012 |
| NORTHSTAR INDUSTRIES, INC. | 04/02/2012 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | EST CONVEYORS LLC | | | | | | |
|-----------------|-----------------------------|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| Street Address: | 10 Horizon Drive, Suite 200 | | | | | | |
| City: | Suwanee | | | | | | |
| State/Country: | GEORGIA | | | | | | |
| Postal Code: | 30024 | | | | | | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 4852712 |
| Patent Number: | 5096362 |
| Patent Number: | 5147025 |
| Patent Number: | 5224584 |
| Patent Number: | 5456347 |
| Patent Number: | 4979867 |
| Patent Number: | 5490592 |
| Patent Number: | 5632371 |
| Patent Number: | 5636728 |
| Patent Number: | 6003658 |
| Patent Number: | 6588568 |
| Patent Number: | D479637 |
| Patent Number: | 6851539 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

PATENT 501874453 REEL: 027970 FRAME: 0817

S \$520 00 4852712

Fax Number: (312)863-7806 Phone: 312-863-7198

Email: nancy.brougher@goldbergkohn.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Nancy Brougher
Address Line 1: Goldberg Kohn Ltd.

Address Line 2: 55 East Monroe Street, Suite 3300

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 3630.103

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Nancy Brougher

Total Attachments: 7

source=Best IP Assignment#page1.tif source=Best IP Assignment#page2.tif source=Best IP Assignment#page3.tif source=Best IP Assignment#page4.tif source=Best IP Assignment#page5.tif source=Best IP Assignment#page6.tif source=Best IP Assignment#page7.tif

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (the "**Agreement**") is made by and between Best Conveyors LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, on the one hand ("**Assignee**"), and Best Diversified Products, Inc., a Georgia corporation ("**Best**"), and Northstar Industries, Inc., a Georgia corporation and the sole shareholder of Best, on the other hand ("**Northstar**" and, together with Best, the "**Assignor**").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Assignor controls and owns certain intellectual property and other proprietary rights (the "**Intellectual Property**") relating to the business of manufacturing and distributing flexible and rigid conveyors used for material handling to a number of different end markets and customers (the "**Business**");

WHEREAS, Best is selling to Assignee the Business, its operations, and substantially all of the assets of Best subject to the conditions set forth in a certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated April 2, 2012 by and among Assignee, Best, and Northstar (the "Asset Purchase Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement, Assignor desires to assign all right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property relating to the Business to Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee hereby agree as follows:

- Assigner does hereby sell, assign, transfer, convey, contribute, and deliver to Assignee and its successors and assigns, and Assignee does hereby accept from Assignor, all right, title and interest in and to all of the following in any jurisdiction throughout the world: (i) patents, patent applications and patent disclosures (including divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part, and reissues) listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto ("Assigned Patent Rights"); (ii) all trademarks, service marks, trade dress, trade names, corporate names, trade dress, logos and slogans (and all translations, adaptations, derivations and combinations of the foregoing) and Internet domain names, together with all goodwill associated with each of the foregoing, listed on <u>Schedule B</u> hereto ("Assigned Trademark Rights"); and (iii) copyrights and copyrightable works listed on <u>Schedule C</u> hereto ("Assigned Copyright Works").
- 2. Assignor waives any and all moral rights Assignor may have to the Assigned Copyright Works in the United States of America and all other countries, including, without limitation, any rights Assignor may have under 17 U.S.C. § 106A, including, without limitation, any and all rights of identification of authorship, any and all rights of approval, restriction or limitation on use or subsequent modifications.
- 3. This Agreement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States, in respect to patent, trademark and copyright issues and in all other respects

including as to validity, interpretation and effect by the laws of the State of Georgia, without giving effect to the conflict of laws rules thereof.

4. This Agreement is an instrument of transfer contemplated by, and is executed and delivered pursuant and subject to, the Asset Purchase Agreement, and nothing contained herein shall be deemed to supersede, enlarge, modify or diminish any of the provisions of the Purchase Agreement or any rights or obligations of Assignor or Assignee under the Purchase Agreement. If any conflict exists between the terms of this Agreement and the Purchase Agreement, then the terms of the Purchase Agreement shall, as between Assignor and Assignee, govern and control.

[Signatures appear on following page.]

- 2 -

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Intellectual Property Assignment and Consent Agreement is executed as of the day and year first written above.

ASSIGNOR

| Late Line Later | XX 2X 45.55 | CALLALAN | DOWN | SOUTH CO. | YX 7/73 |
|-----------------|-------------|--------------|-------|-----------|---------|
| BEST D | 1 V E.K | our_{1111} | rkuul | CIO. | IIN. |

By: James E. Markley
Title: Chief Executive Officer

NORTHSTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.

By: James E. Markley

Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

ASSIGNEE

BEST CONVEYORS LLC

By: Name: Jeffrey F. Reed

Title: Manager

Signature Page to IP Assignment

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Intellectual Property Assignment and Consent Agreement is executed as of the day and year first written above.

| *************************************** |
|---|
| |
| |
| DUSTRIES, INC. |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| RS LLC |
| -1 /2 / |
| |

SCHEDULE A

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

| Our Bel # | Title | Shaneringing | Extent 9 | ABM Ø | Dona Hisari | Custos Dessecond | Teem | Ecologa | Status | Corresponds |
|---------------|---|---|---|---------|---------------------|----------------------|---|-----------|-----------|--|
| 383-3 | Conseque | Operation Set No - County Floothe Countries County | 100000000000000000000000000000000000000 | 5565.02 | 360000000 25. 1987 | August 5, 2009 | 30 | 6,5000 | Espirad | 30 years from Silving dates or 17 year from Sease date withdrawn in brigger |
| NSI 7 | Каор | Si Falid Rassqu | 5.096,362 | 801879 | 1930aber 21,3996 | North 17, 1990 | en Hinn | 10,595.55 | (Spirote) | according observe to business and an experimental section of the control of the c |
| NS1 -3 | Enterdable Process Rober Conseque | Uniqued Real Place Power - Rober and State Wheel | 5,147,689 | 642012 | April (6, 1966) | September 12, 1982 ; | 25 | ¥1\$11 | Espiner | 30 pages from Mass dake or 17 pm from toppe dake whichever is larger |
| 8 66-8 | Esquestando Prioringo Correcções | Charle Christer Steet Place Powers Shades softward band Roofen | 5,224,384 | 893801 | See: 89, 1793 | 86-6, 1980 | *************************************** | 3/¥17 | Europe | 20 years from thing class or 17 yrs from noue class solichesen is burger |
| RSI-S | Contrainté Prosent Robe Consents | Best files filmer | 5,466,367 | 343483 | Spanner 2, 1969 | September 12, 1995 | 22 | 24/38/44 | Cassess. | NO place from thing dates of 17 yes from cases date whichever is larger |
| 883-x | Sons | N Polit Norte | 4,609,887 | 348798 | May 20, 1989 | Securities (N. 1930) | | | Convert | 20 pales from May obligate 10 30 pro form torce diddy whicheses in danger |
| \$88-7 | Telescoping rigid Scarce and arrigin converges | 1895 Unit | 5,496,582 | 349368 | December I, 1988 | Fabricary S2, 1986 | 20 | 7,50,628 | Control | 30 years from 160g data or 17 yrs from (saue date whichever te longer |
| 8853-8 | Supportablik roskordantiy prensanti commopore | Seed Flow Footer | 1,637,371 | 3434 | December S. 1994 | Pog 37, 3297 | | 72,634 | Constit | 20 pages from Stein dates or 17 year from source dates witholderer to languar |
| 8455-9 | Constructions Construction (eth Construction) | Sour Tel | 5,834,728 | 393444 | Documentos (), 1984 | Nove 30, 1997 | 30 | 1554.14 | Cornect | 3d years, keen Ning cabe in 17 yn Nican Yasue dada wêlichesen is kriger |
| N239-10 | Telescoping ige Frame and Science connection with striperioles | UPS Link Suspension | £.003,836 | 486251 | Stop 33, 1988 | Deszenber 31, 1999 | 88 | 12,739/18 | Convent | 20 years hom littig obselor iz 17 m Inter lecus data seticherer is beger |
| NGI-11 | Mateile Wheel Arie Sugarit | Web owie suggest design | 6,588,596 | 136856 | March 6, 2003 | | | 3/5/12 | Coreet | St. Addr. gen. 1900 spin. |
| 9635-35. | Mostpat Votees Jose Sopport | West societ assistant straigs pacend | 5475,637 | ×28553 | Abech S, ASG. | September 4: 2003 | | 88/17 | Cornert | Design under China date of more |
| All Charles | Support Consepor Missel Anto and Yole: | Assist Program (and supported by copper observe support | 8,831,533 | 435,953 | 3 (67 55, 2009 | 7801.00 y 31, 2005 | 23 | #3025 | Current | 20 reservices pages (2000 |

SCHEDULE B

TRADEMARKS AND DOMAIN NAMES

TRADEMARKS

| MARK | (WORDS ONLY) | SERIAL# | DATE ISSUED | LIFE | EXPIRES | STATUS | REGISTRATION # |
|-----------|-----------------|------------|----------------|-----------|--|------------------|----------------|
| BEST/FLEX | BEST/FLEX | 75/275,831 | 05/19/98 | RENEWABLE | 10 YEAR RENEWAL DUE BY 05/19/18 | LIVE | 2,158,766 |
| BEST | BEST | 75/276,043 | 02/09/99 | RENEWABLE | 10 YEAR RENEWAL DUE BY 02/09/19 | LIVE | 2,222,226 |
| BEST | BEST | 75/829,073 | 04/17/01 | RENEWABLE | 10 YEAR RENEWAL DUE BY 04/17/21 | LIVE | 2,444,050 |
| BESTREACH | BESTREACH | 76/483,972 | 12/02/03 | RENEWABLE | 10 YEAR RENEWAL DUE BY 12/02/13 | LIVE | 2,788,638 |
| Sesmench | BESTREACH | N/A | N/A | | N/A | COMMON LAW TM | N/A |

DOMAIN NAMES

Bestconveyors.com Bestconv.com Bestconveyors.net Bestconv.net

SCHEDULE C

COPYRIGHTS

None.

- 6 -